Eng
F
Outdoor Camera Housings
LTC 9380 Series
Philips
Communication &
Security Systems
D

This installation should be made by a qualified
service person and conform to all local codes.
5.1 Model Designation
Model Power Transformer1   Voltage Power
No. Rated Input Range Output Output2
LTC 9383/60 115 VAC, 108 to 132 24 VAC, 30 W
  50/60 Hz   50/60 Hz
LTC 9383/20 24 VAC, 21.6 to 26.6 24 VAC, 30 W
  50/60 Hz   50/60 Hz
LTC 9383/10 24 VAC, 21.6 to 26.6 24 VAC, 30 W
  50 Hz   50 Hz
LTC 9383/50 230 VAC, 207 to 253 24 VAC, 30 W
  50/60 Hz   50/60 Hz
LTC 9388/60 115 VAC, 108 to 132 24 VAC, 30 W
  50/60 Hz   50/60 Hz
LTC 9388/20 24 VAC, 21.6 to 26.6 24 VAC, 30 W
  50/60 Hz   50/60 Hz
LTC 9388/10 24 VAC, 21.6 to 26.6 24 VAC, 30 W
  50 Hz   50 Hz
LTC 9388/50 230 VAC, 207 to 253 24 VAC, 30 W
  50/60 Hz   50/60 Hz
1. The power transformers included with these housings are used to
provide heater power, and can be used to provide isolated camera
power.
2. Heater requires 10 watts.
Do Not Exceed 30 VAC Input on 24 VAC models.
Operation above 30 VAC violates low voltage operation
(Class 2 Specifications). Normal operation is 24 VAC.
TUV Approved 24 VAC Models
Caution: Use an approved power supply incorporating
reinforced insulation from primary to secondary to isolate
unit from Mains.
Maximum Camera/Lens Size
LTC 9383: Accepts cameras up to 64 W x 53 H mm (2.5 x
2.1 in), lenses up to 67 W x 75 H mm (2.6 x 2.9 in), and
camera/lens combinations up to 252 L (9.9 in).
LTC 9388: Accepts cameras up to 64 W x 53 H mm (2.5 x
2.1 in), lenses up to 67 W x 75 H mm (2.6 x 2.9 in), and
camera/lens combinations up to 353 L (13.9 in).
5.2 Tools Required
-- Flat blade screwdriver
-- Phillips head screwdriver
-- 5/32-inch (or 4 mm) hex wrench
-- 5/16-inch (or 8 mm) hex wrench
-- Adjustable wrench
-- Wire cutter/stripper/crimper tool
5.3 Cable Requirements
Video Transmission (Coaxial)
Cable Type: RG-59/U (Runs < 1000 ft)
RG-11/U (Runs < 2000 ft).
Cable Size: Outside diameter between
4.6 mm (0.181”) &  7.9 mm (0.312”).
Cable Shape: Round.
Shield: ≥ 93% Braided Copper Shield*.
Center Conductor: Stranded Copper Center*.
DC Resistance: ≤ 15 Ohms/1000 ft* (RG-59/U)
≤ 6 Ohms/1000 ft* (RG-11/U).
Cable Impedence: 75 Ohm*.
Agency Rating: UL.
Environmental: Outdoor rated.
Temperature Rating: ≥ 80 °C.
Sources: Belden 9259
Belden 9238.
Input Power Cord - North American
Cable Type: SJTOW-A rated.
Cable Size: Outside diameter between
4.3 mm (0.170”) & 11.9 mm (0.470”).
Cable Shape: Round.
Conductors: 3 conductor version and
2 conductor version.
Agency Rating: UL/C.S.A., UL VW-1.
Environmental: Outdoor rated.

power from its secondary.  The transformer's primary supply
power will vary dependent upon the model housing, see
Model Designation. In the 115 volt and 230 volt models,
the transformer also supplies 24 VAC power to the integral
window heater/defogger.
Refer to the following model housing sections for your
model wiring procedure.
Power connection into the housings is to be supplied
through a minimum type UL Standard "SJ" cord acceptable
for outdoor use. Installation must conform to acceptable
NEC and local codes.  Use the Recommended Maximum
Cable Lengths chart for selecting the proper wire size
used.
7
Recommended Maximum Cable Lengths
Models Wire Size Distance
mm2 AWG meters   feet
-1 (115 VAC) 1.5 16 1200 4000
2.5 14 1700 5700
4 12 3000 10,000
-2   (24 VAC) 0.5 22     45 150
-2X (24 VAC) 0.5 20     75 250
1 18   120 400
1.5 16   200 700
2,5 14   330 1100
-4 (230 VAC) 1.5 16 2000 6600
2.5 14 3200 10,500
4 12 5280 17,350
1. Use the left liquid-tight fitting of the housing to route the power wire
into the housing. See Figure 9.
Figure 9: Liquid-Tight Fittings and Power Connector
(Side & Top Views)
2. A screw/terminal lug is provided for securing a safety
ground. To attach the safety grounding wire (green
115 volt, green/yellow 230 volt), first unscrew the
terminal lug and strip and crimp the grounding wire into
the lug. Next pull the grounding wire through the larger
rear hole and attach the terminal lug to the cradle using
the M4 x 10 screw provided. See Figure 10.
Cradle
Large
Rear
Hole
Safety
Grounding
Wire
Terminal Lug
M4 Screw
S925A15AE
Figure 10: Securing Ground Wire
3. Pull any excess wire out of the cradle assembly and
tighten the fitting to 8.5 N-m to 9.0 N-m (75 in-lb to
80 in-lb).  This torque rating is approximately 1 to 1 1/2
turns past the point the fitting starts to grip the wire.
Failure to do so will allow water to enter and damage all
electronic parts.  Use a tie wrap (included) to provide
strain relief on the power cord at the exit point (inside
unit).  See Figures 17 and 18 for an example.
Be sure to securely tighten all fittings to
ensure a liquid-tight seal.  Failure to do so
could allow water to enter the housing
and damage the camera and lens.
5.6.4 LTC 9383/60, LTC 9388/60 Housings
These housings require connection to 115 VAC, and are
designed to be used where site power is 115 volts.